RESOLUTION NO.

RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A LIST OF PROJECTS PROPOSED TO BE FUNDED PURSUANT TO THE ROAD
REPAIR AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2017 (SB1}

WHEREAS, the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 (the "Act") will provide additional funding
to support roads maintenance and rehabilitation and other eligible transportation purposes such as traffic
control and drainage improvements; and

WHEREAS, the Act created Section 2034(a)(1) of the Streets and Highways Code which requires that
prior to receiving an apportionment of funds pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (h) of Section 2032 in a
fiscal year, an eligible city or county shall submit to the California Transportation Commission (Commission) a
list of projects proposed to be funded with these funds pursuant to an adopted city or county budget; and

WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2018-19 those projects identified on Exhibit A hereto reflect the list of
projects proposed by Lake County to be funded from revenues generated pursuant to the Road Repair and
Accountability Act of 2017 as allocated from the Act's newly authorized Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation
Account.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Lake, State of California, as
follows:

1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.

2. The projects delineated in Exhibit A hereto, are hereby adopted as those proposed to be funded from
revenues generated pursuant to the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 as allocated from the
Act's newly authorized Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account.

THIS RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Lake at

a regular meeting thereof on the day of 2018, by the following vote:
AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT OR NOTVOTING:

COUNTY OF LAKE ATTEST: CarolJ. Huchingson

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Chair, Board of Supervisors

APROVED AS TO FORM:
ANITA L. GRANT
COUNTY COUNSEL




Exhibit A

STATE OF CALIFORNIA- CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION
Senate Bill 5B) 1 Proposed Proiect List Form

h

Local Streets and Roads Program

Agency Name:

Agency Contact:

Lake County

Scott De Leon

(707) 263-2341

LoCode: |

5914

Scott Deleon@lakecountyca.gov

—

Summary of Proposed Project List

Project No.

Project Title

Project Description

Project Location

Estimated Completion Date

{mm/dd/yyyy)

Estimated |
Useful Life (#
of yrs)

Pre-

Construction

Construction | Min. | Max. |

PPO1 Big Canyon Road

Resurface .8 miles of road

Wardlaw St. to Harbin Springs Rd.

05/2018

06/2018

10 20

PP02 Rainbow Road

Resurface Imile of road

Lakeshore Blvd. to Howard Ave.

05/2019

06/2019

10 20

PP03

PPO4

PPO5

PP06

PP07

PPOB

PP09

PP10

PP11

PP12

PP13

PP14

| PP15

PP16

PP17

PP18

PP19

PP20

[ PP21

PP22

PP23

PP24

PP25
Tof3




