RESOLUTION NO
RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A LIST OF PROJECTS PROPOSED TO BE FUNDED PURSUANT TO THE ROAD REPAIR AND ACCOUNTABILITY ACT OF 2017 (SB1)
WHEREAS, the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 (the "Act") will provide additional funding to support roads maintenance and rehabilitation and other eligible transportation purposes such as traffic control and drainage improvements; and
WHEREAS , the Act created Section 2034(a)(1) of the Streets and Highways Code which requires that prior to receiving an apportionment of funds pursuant to paragraph (2) of subdivision (h) of Section 2032 in a fiscal year, an eligible city or county shall submit to the California Transportation Commission (Commission) a list of projects proposed to be funded with these funds pursuant to an adopted city or county budget; and
WHEREAS, for Fiscal Year 2018-19, those projects identified on Exhibit A hereto reflect the list of projects proposed by Lake County to be funded from revenues generated pursuant to the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 as allocated from the Act's newly authorized Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Lake, State of California, as follows:
1. The foregoing recitals are true and correct.
 The projects delineated in Exhibit A hereto, are hereby adopted as those proposed to be funded from revenues generated pursuant to the Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017 as allocated from the Act's newly authorized Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account.
THIS RESOLUTION was passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Lake at
a regular meeting thereof on theday of2018, by the following vote:
AYES: NOES:
ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:

AYES:
NOES:
ABSENT OR NOT VOTING:

COUNTY OF LAKE

ATTEST: Carol J. Huchingson
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

Chair, Board of Supervisors

APROVED AS TO FORM:
ANITA L. GRANT
COUNTY COUNSEL

STATE OF CALIFORNIA CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION Senate Bill SB) 1 Proposed Project List Form

Agency Contact: Scott De Leon (707) 263-2341 ScottDeLeon@lakecountyca.gov	LoCode: 5914	Lake County		Agency Name:	200 (CHR) (MAN)CHR)
	Scott.DeLeon@lakecountyca.gov	(707) 263-2341	Scott De Leon	Agency Contact:	

PP25	PP24	PP23	PP22	PP21	PP20	PP19	PP18	PP17	PP16	PP15	PP14	PP13	PP12	PP11	PP10	PP09	PPOB	PP07	PP06	PPO5	PP04	PP03		PP01		Project No.	
																							Rainbow Road	Big Canyon Road		Project Title	
										16													Resurface Imile of road	Resurface .8 miles of road		Project Description	Summary of Pro
									1.5														Lakeshore Bivd. to Howard Ave.	Wardlaw St. to Harbin Springs Rd.		Project Location	Summary of Proposed Project List
																							05/2019	05/2018	Pre- Construction	Estimated Co	
																							06/2019	06/2018	Construction	Estimated Completion Date (mm/dd/yyyy)	
														T									10 20	H	-	Estimated Useful Life (#	

I of 3